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Subject: Writing & Presentation course

Dear Mr. Jameson:

This is my first e-mail to you. I'm Taro Yamada, an English-major student at Osaka
University. My adviser Prof. Sakamoto told me about your Writing & Presentation course,

and I'm very interested.

I'm going to participate in an English speech competition this summer, so I need to brush up
my composition and speech skills. I believe I have much to learn from your lecture, and will
do my best.

I have just registered myself for your class. I'm looking forward to seeing you in June.

Sincerely,
Taro YAMADA (Mr.)

B.

Subject: How’re you doing?
Hi, Sachiko

This is Lynn. Long time no see! How’re you doing? We last saw each other. . . well, don’t
remember. Been a long time, I bet, like, three years? I think it was at the graduation party.

You remember?

This is to let you know that I got married and returned to the Stateside this April. Guess
who’s the hubby. It’s Johnny! Can you believe that? Yes, that Know-It-All guy Johnny. Ha, ha.

I know you're laughing your head off right now. But this is not a joke. I'll explain.

BTW, send you some photos of Johnny and me at the wedding. Check out that he’s got fat and

now looks eerily like John Travolta as of 2009. Writing to you soon again. Just keep in touch.

Love,

Lynn Davis (nee Stevens)
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Subject: Orders for Noir chocolate candies

To whom it may concern:

I'm the chief buyer of the Happy Mart convenience store chain headquartered in Osaka,
Japan. I saw your website and found your products, especially the “Noir” chocolate candies

line, very interesting. We're considering making large orders for them on a regular basis.

I would like you to answer the following questions concerning the orders:

1. Can we use your online order form from outside of the UK?
2. Do you offer a mass-order or regular-order discount?

3. Do you currently have a good stock of the smallest boxes of “Noir” (Bitter)?

Could you please also send us ten copies of your latest catalog? Please refer to the attached

document for our contact information. I'm looking forward to doing business with you.

Sincerely,

TANAKA Makoto (Mr.)
Chief Buyer, Happy Mart

B.

Subject: RE: Orders for Noir chocolate candies
Dear Mr Tanaka:

Thank you for your enquiry. This is Nigel Kahn. I'm in charge of the overseas business section

of West End Foods. We're very happy to tell you that we're quite ready to meet your needs.

Let me answer your questions. First, there is no problem for you to order online, though it is
safer to do so by post. Second, we don’t usually give any discount to our customers. But
considering the prospect of our mutually beneficial long-term relationship in the future, I
think we could offer an special discount to you. And third, we have a good enough stock of the
product you enquired right now, though if it’s enough for you depends on how large you're

considering to make your order.

As requested, I've just sent you our latest catalogue. Also included are the samples of other
lines of our products, also available for an online order. We look forward to hearing from you

soon.




Sincerely,

Nigel Kahn

Director of Overseas Business Section
West End Foods
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Would you let us know if the schedule of the test run of our new software is in? If so, please

forward it cc to all of our staff members.

As we explained last month, we need the test to be completed before the end of July so that
the software can be launched on schedule. If there are any changes in schedule or in specs

after the deadline, it will delay the launch.

I'm going to be away for a couple of days from this Thursday, so please just tell me if the

schedule is in or not before that. Thanks in advance for your help.

B.

Following up on my request of almost a month ago, I must urgently repeat once again our
question: Has the schedule of the VBC-02 test run been arranged? It should have been sent to

our staff by now.

As we explained at our two meetings last month, on the 21th and 28th (see the minutes
attached), we must insist that the test be completed without fail by the middle of July.

Failure to do so would delay the launch of the software.

I need the information regarding the schedule by this Wednesday before I leave for a business
trip. And during my absence, please contact John Moore so that your message will be

forwarded to me.

C.

Thank you for your email of the 12th. To tell the truth, yes, if it’s possible we do still have a
change we’d like to ask for. It’s indicated in the dwg attached.

Our operator says that the sample you sent is pretty good, but we still have to improve it. So
do you think you could let me know as soon as possible what you can do to include the change

in a prototype, and when you can get it into production parts?

Waiting for your reply. Thanks.

D.

Regarding your email of June 12, we do still require a change, as shown in Dwg. SC-318




attached. Our judgment of the sample we received from you is that it has to be improved.

Could you let us know, please, when you will incorporate the change into a prototype, and

when it will be introduced in production parts.

We'd like you to contact us about these matters by no later than 15:00 this Thursday.
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Subject: Reservations on May 18, 19 and 20

To whom it may concern:

A friend of mine highly recommends your hotel.

I'm thinking about visiting London, and I need one single room for the nights of May 18, 19
and 20.

Could you let me know about rates and availability?

Thanks in advance,

Taro Suzuki
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Subject: International exhibit on the 19th

To whom it may concern:

We are planning to have the following two people attend the international exhibit on the

19th:

Global Study Inc. (manufacturer of study desks)

Hiroshi Ueno

Suzanne Sakamoto

Thank you for your cooperation.

Best regards,

Suzanne Sakamoto
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Subject: Thank you for your application

Hello Suzanne,

We have made reservations for two on March 19 (Tuesday).

We are looking forward to seeing you there.

Thank you very much.

Date: March 19 (Tuesday) 10:00 to 7:30
Venue: Tokyo Plaza, 1st Floor A Hall

Best regards,

Taro Suzuki
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TO: Stacy Spretch
FROM: Wayne Robbins

RE: Conference room reservation




I would like to reserve the Main Conference Room for the entire morning

(8 a.m. to noon) of July 15.
We are having the 10 regional managers in for the annual sales booster meeting. Can you
please arrange for coffee service throughout the morning, including perhaps some danishes or

rolls?

Please notify me to confirm the reservation or let me know if there is any conflict.
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Subject: Re: Request for a catalog
Dear Mr. Taro Suzuki:

Thank you for writing.

I will send you our latest catalog and price list, as you requested.

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact us as bellow. We'll have a representative

get in touch with you.

info@xz.company.com

Thank you very much,

Robert Johnson
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Subject: Request for estimate

Dear Robert.

Thank you for your response.

I am still interested, but could you please send me an estimate?

I want to have it by May 17, if possible.

Thanks as always for your cooperation.




Taro Suzuki
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Subject: Re: Request for estimate

Dear Taro-san,

I've enclosed an estimate, as you requested.

The total amount with shipping costs comes to $61,000.

However, there is a little room for negotiation, if necessary.

Yours truly,
Robert
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Subject: Re: Request for estimate

Dear Robert-san,

Thank you for the estimate.

I think it’s within the ballpark.




I'll talk to my people and send you a response tomorrow morning.

Truly yours,

Taro Suzuki
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Subject: Confirmation of ID no.

Thank you very much for your November report. We'd like to confirm an ID no. from it
because the same number is applied to two different clients. The ID we’d like confirmed is
XY-123.

We think XY-123 is the ID for Client A, but in the November report, it was applied to Client B
on page 1, and then correctly, we think, on page 4, to Client A. Could you confirm this right

away, please? We need to have the correct ID for the next invoicing.

By the way, we appreciate these useful reports very much.
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Subject: Requirement for correct ID

John,

It seems you've applied the wrong ID no. to the client in your November report. You've

applied XY-123 to Client B on page 1, and to Client A on page 4. Client A is correct.

This has to be corrected before the next invoicing, so please confirm by the end of the week

that you’ve made the correction in your database.
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C.

We would like to change our order of the prints of Clavelle which I faxed you August 31 due to
the addition of the places of exhibition. Although we planned to hold the Clavelle Exhibition
at three places first, there are five places now. So please send two more sets of prints but

“Spring Morning.” We are sorry to confuse you.

The date of each exhibition is still not clear. We will fax you right after it is fixed.

As we need to make frames for the prints in advance, please fax the dimensions of each print.

Awaiting your prompt reply.
(Signature)
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Enclosed please find our order (PO No. V-576) for 100 door hinges. PO No. V-577 for the door

handles will be mailed under separate cover.

As per our telephone conversation of Jan 15, to which you agreed, 25 each door hinges shall

be sent by DHL upon receipt of this order, the remaining to be dispatched by regular delivery.

I should be most grateful if you would confirm this by return.

Sincerely,

(Signature)
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We would like to make a change in our August 31 fax order.

Would you please send two more sets of Clavelle prints except for Spring Morning? The

reason is that the Clavelle exhibition is now going to be held in five locations instead of three.

The dates for each exhibition are not yet fixed, but we will fax you as soon as we have this

information.

Since we need to make print frames in advance, would you please fax the dimensions for each

print?

Looking forward to your reply.

Best regards,

(Signature)

F.

Enclosed is our order (PO No. V-576) for one hundred door hinges. PO No. V-577 for the door

handles will be mailed separately.

As agreed in our telephone conversation of January 15, twenty-five door hinges are to be sent

by DHL, the remainder to be sent regular delivery.

Would you please confirm this arrangement by fax as soon as possible?

[Or: Would you please fax us your confirmation as soon as you can?]

Sincerely,

(Signature)
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Roger,

You were going to have the presentation slides for the Cortland project sent to me by

yesterday. They have not arrived.




Please get in touch with me ASAP! We'll need those slides for tomorrow afternoon’s

presentation!

I left a voice mail with you this morning, too.

Charlie
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Subject: Our requirement for metric sizes

Dear Mr. Smith:

Thank you for your reply. However, we must repeat our requirement that document stock be
supplied only in metric sizes such as A4, not in inch-based sizes such as 8 1/2 x 11. This is a
requirement of all our customers. It’s simply impossible to ask them to accept document stock
in any other format. All document processing equipment here in Japan is set up for our

specific sizes.

Therefore, we regret that we will not accept the present shipment or any future shipments
that do not meet this standard. Please arrange for prompt shipping of the sizes we specified.

We will really appreciate your full cooperation.
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Subject: Final request—OQur size requirements for documentation

John,

Regarding your e-mail of yesterday, I have to tell you that your response is frankly hard to
believe for us. I thought it must be clear that paper stock must be supplied in sizes

compatible with document processing equipment.

So I have no choice but to reject the shipment that was sent from ABC, and will only accept

shipments of standard stock sizes.

I really must know immediately whether ABC is capable of shipping the sizes we require. If

not, I will have to arrange for another supplier.
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Dear John,

We'’re a little worried here, to tell the truth, about the situation with our Contract AB-123,
Grain for Japan Grain (JG).

My understanding is that our vessel PERFECT BODE was ready for loading but had to give
up its berth because you did not have our grain ready. The result is that Yokohama ETA will

not meet the contracted delivery date.

JG has reluctantly agreed to accept late delivery. But please guarantee no later than 12.20. If
it’s any later than that, I have to tell you we may want to claim for damages under the

contract penalty for late shipment.

(Fngrd)
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Subject: Penalties for Contract AB-123, Grain for Japan Grain

Dear Sirs:

Please be advised that:

1. Our Vessel PERFECT BODE was ready for loading on the contracted date.
2. Contracted grain not having been prepared by ABC, our Vessel was required to surrender
its berth.

3. As a result, delivery term contracted for with Japan Grain was not met.

Therefore, we regret to inform you that, under terms of Contract AB-123, 7.11.3 (a), we

reserve the right to claim against ABC for penalties due to Japan Grain for late shipment.
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